

Municipality of Middlesex Centre By-Law 2020-004

Being a by-law to appoint municipal by-law enforcement officers for the Municipality of Middlesex Centre

WHEREAS Section 227 of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, provides for officers and employees of the municipality to carry out other duties required under this or any Act and other duties assigned by the municipality;

AND WHEREAS Section 15 of the Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.15, as amended, authorizes the appointment of Municipal Law Enforcement Officers who shall be peace officers for the purpose of enforcing the by-laws of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS section 447.4 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, without limiting sections 9, 10 and 11, those sections authorize a municipality to enter into agreements with a person or body in relation to matters of mutual interest for the purpose of co-ordinating the enforcement of by- laws, statutes and regulations. 2006, c. 32, Sched. A, s. 184;

AND WHEREAS subsection 15.2 (1) of the Building Code Act, 1992, S.O. 1992, c. 23, indicates where a by-law under section 15.1 is in effect, an officer may, upon producing proper identification, enter upon any property at any reasonable time without a warrant for the purpose of inspecting the property to determine, (a) whether the property conforms with the standards prescribed in the by-law; or (b) whether an order made under subsection (2) has been complied with. 1997, c. 24, s. 224 (8);

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality of Middlesex Centre deems it desirable to appoint Municipal By-law Enforcement Officers in connection with the enforcement of municipal by- laws;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Municipality of Middlesex Centre enacts as follows:

- That Arnie Marsman, Director of Planning & Development Services/CBO, be appointed as a Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer for the Municipality of Middlesex Centre.
- 2. That Wayne Ysebaert, Deputy Chief Building Official/By-Law Enforcement Officer, be appointed as a Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer for the Municipality of Middlesex Centre.
- 3. That Ben Hartman, Building Inspector/By-Law Enforcement Officer, be appointed as a Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer for the Municipality of Middlesex Centre.
- 4. That Colin Toth, Fire Chief/Director of Fire Services, be appointed as a Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer for the Municipality of Middlesex Centre.
- 5. That Ryan Easveld, Fire Prevention Officer be appointed as a Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer for the Municipality of Middlesex Centre.
- 6. That Mark Russell, be appointed as a Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer for the Municipality of Middlesex Centre.
- 7. That Tracey Gibson, Animal Control Officer, be appointed as a Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer for the Municipality of Middlesex Centre.
- That Madeleine Riddell, Animal Control Officer, be appointed as a Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer for the Municipality of Middlesex Centre.

- 9. That Robert Zinger, an employee of the Commissionaires, be appointed as a Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer for the Municipality of Middlesex Centre.
- That Gary McKay, an employee of the Commissionaires, be appointed as a Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officer for the Municipality of Middlesex Centre.
- That By-Law 2018-062 is hereby repealed.
- 12.

Pass

This by-law shall come into force and take effect	ct on the 22 nd day of January, 2020.
sed this 22 nd day of January 2020.	
	Aina DeViet, Mayor
	Ann Wright, Clerk
	-